

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MARYLAND

CITY OF COLUMBUS, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Plaintiffs</i> , v. DONALD J. TRUMP, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Defendants</i> .	Civil Action No. 1:18-cv-02364-DKC
---	------------------------------------

DEFENDANTS' CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES v

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 2

 I. STATUTORY AND REGULATORY BACKGROUND 2

 II. PROCEDURAL HISTORY 3

STANDARD OF REVIEW 5

ARGUMENT 7

 I. PLAINTIFFS' REQUEST FOR JUDICIAL NOTICE SHOULD BE DENIED, AND THE DECLARATION OF CHRISTEN YOUNG SHOULD BE EXCLUDED, AS IMPROPER ATTEMPTS TO SUPPLEMENT THE ADMINISTRATIVE RECORD 7

 II. PLAINTIFFS' APA CLAIMS FAIL AS A MATTER OF LAW 9

 A. The 2019 Rule's removal of the direct notification requirement for advance payments of premium tax credits does not violate the Internal Revenue Code and is a reasonable way to alleviate burdens on State Exchanges while protecting taxpayer interests. [Am. Compl. ¶ 282(a)]9

 1. Relevant Background9

 2. HHS's Removal of the Direct Notification Requirement Is Not Contrary to Law11

 3. HHS's Removal of the Direct Notification Requirement Is Not Arbitrary or Capricious14

 B. The 2019 Rule's extension of HHS's 2018 approach to network adequacy for qualified health plans offered in Federal Exchanges does not violate the ACA and is a reasonable way to reduce regulatory burdens and duplicative oversight. [Am. Compl. ¶ 282(b)]16

 1. Relevant Background16

 2. HHS's Network Adequacy Approach Is Not Contrary to Law17

 3. HHS's Network Adequacy Approach Is Not Arbitrary or Capricious19

C.	The 2019 Rule’s removal of the requirement that HHS provide advance approval of third-party auditors for entities participating in direct enrollment is a reasonable way to reduce regulatory burdens and duplicative oversight. [Am. Compl. ¶ 282(c)]	22
1.	Relevant Background	22
2.	HHS’s Removal of an Advance Approval Requirement for Third-Party Auditors Is Not Arbitrary or Capricious	23
D.	The 2019 Rule’s cessation of the practice of designating "Simple Choice" plans is a reasonable way to foster innovation while eliminating potentially misleading preferential display of certain plans. [Am. Compl. ¶ 282(d)]	25
1.	Relevant Background	25
2.	HHS’s Discontinuation of Simple Choice Plans Is Not Arbitrary or Capricious	27
E.	The 2019 Rule’s modification of standards for Navigator certification is permissible under the ACA and is a reasonable way to give Exchanges more flexibility in choosing Navigators that will best serve their needs. [Am. Compl. ¶ 282(e)]	29
1.	Relevant Background	29
2.	HHS’s New Navigator Selection Standards Are Not Contrary to Law	30
3.	HHS’s New Navigator Selection Standards Are Not Arbitrary or Capricious	31
F.	The 2019 Rule’s modifications to the Small Business Health Options Program are permissible under the ACA and a reasonable response to low SHOP enrollment. [Am. Compl. ¶ 282(f)]	33
1.	Relevant Background	33
2.	HHS’s Amendment of SHOP Program Standards Is Not Contrary to Law	35
3.	HHS’s Amendment of SHOP Program Standards Is Not Arbitrary or Capricious	37

G.	The 2019 Rule's modification of income verification requirements for advance payments of premium tax credits is a reasonable program integrity measure. [Am. Compl. ¶ 282(g)]	38
1.	Relevant Background	38
2.	HHS's Amended Income Verification Requirements Relating to Advance Payments of Premium Tax Credits Are Not Arbitrary or Capricious	40
H.	The 2019 Rule's amendments to federal rate review requirements are permissible under the ACA. [Am. Compl. ¶ 282(h)]	42
1.	Relevant Background	42
2.	HHS's Exemption of Student Health Insurance Coverage From Pre-Issuance Rate Review Is Not Contrary To Law	45
3.	HHS's Rate Review Changes Are Not Arbitrary or Capricious.....	48
I.	The 2019 Rule's option to allow issuers to report quality improvement activity as a single fixed percentage is permissible under the ACA. [Am. Compl. ¶ 282(i)]	50
1.	Relevant Background	50
2.	HHS's Provision of a Standardized QIA Expenditure Reporting Option Is Not Contrary to Law.	52
3.	HHS's Provision of a Standardized QIA Expenditure Reporting Option Is Not Arbitrary or Capricious.	53
CONCLUSION.....		55

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Allied Local & Reg'l Mfrs. Caucus v. EPA, 215 F.3d 61 (D.C. Cir. 2000)54

Am. Hosp. Ass'n v. Azar, 967 F.3d 818 (D.C. Cir. 2020) 6-7

Am. Whitewater v. Tidwell, 770 F.3d 1108 (4th Cir. 2014) 25, 50

BNSF Ry. Co. v. U.S. Dep't of Transp., 566 F.3d 200 (D.C. Cir. 2009)40

Camp v. Pitts, 411 U.S. 138 (1973)5-6, 7

Cape Hatteras Access Pres. All. v. Jewell, 28 F. Supp. 3d 537 (E.D.N.C. 2014)12

CASA de Maryland, Inc. v. Trump, 971 F.3d 220 (4th Cir. 2020)7

Chevron, U.S.A. Inc. v. NRDC, Inc., 467 U.S. 837 (1984)*passim*

Citizens to Preserve Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe, 401 U.S. 402 (1971) 6, 7

City of Arlington v. FCC, 569 U.S. 290 (2013)6

City of Columbus v. Trump (“*City of Columbus P*”),
No. CV DKC 18-2364, 2020 WL 1820074 (D. Md. Apr. 10, 2020)2, 4, 5, 6

CTS Corp. v. EPA, 759 F.3d 52 (D.C. Cir. 2014)8

Dist. Hosp. Partners, L.P. v. Sebelius, 971 F. Supp. 2d 15 (D.D.C. 2013),
aff'd sub nom Dist. Hosp. Partners, L.P. v. Burnwell, 786 F.3d 46 (D.C. Cir. 2015)8

Esch v. Yeutter, 876 F.2d 976 (D.C. Cir. 1989)8

FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc., 556 U.S. 502 (2009).....16, 25, 27

Fla. Power & Light Co. v. Lorion, 470 U.S. 729 (1985)7

Fleming v. Lind–Waldock & Co., 922 F.2d 20 (1st Cir. 1990)13

Gentiva Healthcare Corp. v. Sebelius, 857 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2012),
aff'd, 723 F.3d 292 (D.C. Cir. 2013)6

Gresham v. Azar, 950 F.3d 93 (D.C. Cir. 2020)21

HBO, Inc. v. FCC, 567 F.2d 9 (D.C. Cir. 1977) 28, 48

Holly Hill Farm v. United States, 447 F.3d 258 (4th Cir. 2006)6

Huntco Pawn Holdings, LLC v. U.S. Dep’t of Def., 240 F. Supp. 3d 206 (D.D.C. 2016)40

Level the Playing Field v. FEC, 381 F. Supp. 3d 78 (D.D.C. 2019),
aff’d, 961 F.3d 462 (D.C. Cir. 2020)8

Mallette v. Arlington Cty. Emps.’ Supplemental Ret. Sys. II, 91 F.3d 630 (4th Cir. 1996)13

Matthews v. Eldridge, 424 U.S. 319, 335 (1976)13

MCI Telecomms. Corp. v. FCC, 842 F.2d 1296 (D.C. Cir. 1988)33

Morris v. Cal. Physicians’ Serv., 918 F.3d 1011 (9th Cir. 2019)51

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co., 463 U.S. 29 (1983)9, 37, 54

Mylan Labs., Inc. v. Akzo, N.V., 770 F. Supp. 1053 (D. Md. 1991)12

Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. EPA, 682 F.3d 1032 (D.C. Cir. 2012)37

Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius (“*NFIB*”), 567 U.S. 519 (2012) 2, 41

Nat. Res. Def. Council v. EPA, 529 F.3d 1077 (D.C. Cir. 2008)20

Nat’l Tour Brokers Ass’n v. ICC, 671 F.2d 528 (D.C. Cir. 1982)20

NTEU v. Horner, 854 F.2d 490 (D.C. Cir. 1988)19

Outdoor Amusement Bus. Ass’n, Inc. v. DHS, 334 F. Supp. 3d 697 (D. Md. 2018)13

Perez v. Mtg. Bankers Ass’n, 575 U.S. 92 (2015) 28, 48

PbRMA v. FTC, 44 F. Supp. 3d 95 (D.D.C. 2014)20

Pickern v. Pier 1 Imports (U.S.), Inc., 457 F.3d 963 (9th Cir.2006)13

Sanitary Bd. v. Wheeler, 918 F.3d 324 (4th Cir. 2019) 7, 8

Se. Conference v. Vilsack, 684 F. Supp. 2d 135, 142 (D.D.C. 2010)6

Stillwell v. Off. of Thrift Supervision, 569 F.3d 514 (D.C. Cir. 2009)41

Tripoli Rocketry Ass’n, Inc. v. ATF, 437 F.3d 75 (D.C. Cir. 2006)41

TRW Inc. v. Andrews, 534 U.S. 19 (2001)46

United Steel v. Mine Safety & Health Admin., 925 F.3d 1279 (D.C. Cir. 2019)27

U.S. Sugar Corp. v. EPA, 830 F.3d 579, 626 (D.C. Cir. 2016)27

U.S. Telecom Ass'n v. FCC, 359 F.3d 554 (D.C. Cir. 2004) 18, 27

STATUTES

Administrative Procedure Act (“APA”), 5 U.S.C. §§ 701–706*passim*

5 U.S.C. § 706 3-4, 5, 6, 7, 8

26 U.S.C. § 36B 9, 10, 11, 12, 39

28 U.S.C. § 240113

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-116

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-18 50, 51, 52

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-9142, 45, 46

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-92 42, 46

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-94 42, 45, 46, 49

42 U.S.C. § 1396a 39

42 U.S.C. § 1396u-139

42 U.S.C. § 180312, 16, 17, 18, 29, 30, 31, 33, 35, 36, 38

42 U.S.C. § 18032 22, 35

42 U.S.C. § 180412, 29, 33

42 U.S.C. § 18082 9, 10, 11, 12, 13

42 U.S.C. § 1808322

42 U.S.C. § 18118.....47

REGULATIONS

45 C.F.R. § 147.145 43, 44

45 C.F.R. Part 154 43, 47

45 C.F.R. § 154.20045

45 C.F.R. § 155.210.....29, 30, 31

45 C.F.R. § 155.21529

45 C.F.R. § 155.22022

45 C.F.R. § 155.221.....22, 23, 24

45 C.F.R. § 155.305..... 10, 11, 12, 13

45 C.F.R. § 155.320 10, 39

45 C.F.R. § 155.52514

45 C.F.R. § 156.230..... 16, 17, 18, 21

45 C.F.R. § 156.460.....10

45 C.F.R. § 156.1230 22, 23

45 C.F.R. §§ 158.101 to 158.61551

45 C.F.R. § 158.14051

45 C.F.R. § 158.15051

45 C.F.R. § 158.17051

45 C.F.R. § 158.221.....52

Center for Consumer Information and Insurance Oversight (“CCIIO”), Health Insurance Issuers
Implementing Medical Loss Ratio (MLR) Requirements Under the ACA, Interim final rule,
75 Fed. Reg. 74864, 74865 (Dec. 1, 2010)51

Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services (“CMS”), Student Health Insurance Coverage,
Proposed rule, 76 Fed. Reg. 7767, 7771 (Feb. 11, 2011)43

CMS, Rate Increase Disclosure and Review, Final rule (“2011 Rate Review Rule”),
76 Fed. Reg. 29963 (May 23, 2011) 3, 45, 46, 47

CMS, Student Health Insurance Coverage, Final rule,
77 Fed. Reg. 16453, 16458 (Mar. 21, 2012) 43, 47

CMS, Medicaid Program Eligibility Changes Under the ACA, Final rule (“Premium
Stabilization Rule”), 77 Fed. Reg. 17219 (Mar. 23, 2012)3

CMS, ACA Establishment of Exchanges and Qualified Health Plans, Final rule
 (“Exchange Establishment Rule”), 77 Fed. Reg. 18310 (Mar. 27, 2012)2, 13, 14, 16, 34, 36

CMS, Medical Loss Ratio Requirements under the ACA, 77 Fed. Reg. 28790 (May 16, 2012)3

CMS, ACA Standards Related to Essential Health Benefits, Actuarial Value, and Accreditation, Final rule (“EHB Rule”), 78 Fed. Reg. 12834 (Feb. 25, 2013)2

CMS, Health Insurance Market Rules; Rate Review, Final rule, 78 Fed. Reg. 13406 (Feb. 27, 2013) 43, 48

CMS, HHS Notice of Benefit and Payment Parameters for 2014, Final rule (“2014 Payment Notice”), 78 Fed. Reg. 15410 (Mar. 11, 2013) 3, 34

CMS, ACA Program Integrity: Exchange, SHOP, Premium Stabilization Programs, and Market Standards, Proposed rule, 78 Fed. Reg. 37031 (June 19, 2013)22

CMS, ACA Program Integrity: Exchange, SHOP, and Eligibility Appeals, Final rule (“first Program Integrity Rule”), 78 Fed. Reg. 54070 (Aug. 30, 2013)..... 3, 22

CMS, ACA Program Integrity: Exchange, Premium Stabilization Programs, and Market Standards; Amendments to Notice of Benefit and Payment Parameters for 2014, Final rule (“second Program Integrity Rule”), 78 Fed. Reg. 65046 (Oct. 30, 2013)3

CMS, HHS Notice of Benefit and Payment Parameters for 2015, Final rule (“2015 Payment Notice”), 79 Fed. Reg. 13744 (Mar. 11, 2014) 3, 43

CMS, ACA Exchange and Insurance Market Standards for 2015 and Beyond, Final rule (“2015 Market Standards Rule”), 79 Fed. Reg. 30240 (May 27, 2014)2

CMS, HHS Notice of Benefit and Payment Parameters for 2016, Final rule (“2016 Payment Notice”), 80 Fed. Reg. 10750 (Feb. 27, 2015)3

CMS, HHS Notice of Benefit and Payment Parameters for 2017, Proposed rule, 80 Fed. Reg. 75488, 75542 (Dec. 2, 2015)25

CMS, HHS Notice of Benefit and Payment Parameters for 2017, Final rule (“2017 Payment Notice”), 81 Fed. Reg. 12204 (Mar. 8, 2016) 3, 43

CMS, HHS Notice of Benefit and Payment Parameters for 2018; Amendments to Special Enrollment Periods and the Consumer Operated and Oriented Plan Program, Final rule (“2018 Payment Notice”), 81 Fed. Reg. 94058 (Dec. 22, 2016)3, 10, 22

CMS, ACA Market Stabilization, Final rule (“Market Stabilization Rule”), 82 Fed. Reg. 18346 (Apr. 18, 2017) 2, 16

CMS, ACA Notice of Benefit and Payment Parameters for 2019, Proposed rule, 82 Fed. Reg. 51052 (Nov. 2, 2017) 3, 11, 23, 25, 29, 39, 43, 44, 47, 48

CMS, ACA Notice of Benefit and Payment Parameters for 2019, Final rule (“2019 Rule”), 83 Fed. Reg. 16930 (Apr. 17, 2018)*passim*
